on the sell-through method (when reseller executes sale to end customer) when all the recognition criteria have been met. In addition, the Company assesses the credit-
worthiness of each Reseller, and if the Reseller is undercapitalized or in financial difficulty, any revenues expected to emanate from such Resellers are deferred and recognized
only when cash is received and all other revenue recognition criteria are met.

k) Contract costs

The Company recognizes an “other asset” for the incremental costs of obtaining a contract with a customer. We have determined that certain sales commissions meet the
requirement to be capitalized, and we amortize these costs on a consistent basis with the pattern of transfer of the goods and services in the contract. Total capitalized costs to
obtain a contract were immaterial during the periods presented and are included in other current and long-term assets on our consolidated balance sheets.

l) Impact of ASC 606 adoption to reported results

Adoption of the new revenue standard impacted our reported results as follows:

  For the Three Months Ended June, 2017

  As Reported
New Revenue

Standard Adjustment   As Adjusted

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations:
Revenues  $ 737,354  $ (85)  $ 737,269
Operating expenses   685,319   3,152   688,471
Net loss   (299,282)   (3,237)   (302,519)
Basic and diluted net loss per share   (0.02)   -   (0.02)

  For the Six Months Ended June, 2017

  As Reported
New Revenue

Standard Adjustment   As Adjusted

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations:
Revenues  $ 1,447,748  $ (2,862)  $ 1,444,886
Operating expenses   1,505,447   1,860   1,507,307
Net loss   (747,990)   (4,722)   (752,712)
Basic and diluted net loss per share   (0.04)   -   (0.04)

  For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2017

  As Reported

New
Revenue

Standard Adjustment   As Adjusted

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations:
Revenues  $ 2,623,441  $ (3,334)  $ 2,620,107
Operating expenses   3,031,555   2,694   3,034,249
Net loss   (1,359,337)   (6,028)   (1,365,365)
Basic and diluted net loss per share   (0.08)   -   (0.08)

 16

  June 30, 2017

  As Reported

New
Revenue

Standard Adjustment   As Adjusted

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses  $ 703,422  $ 3,426  $ 706,848
Deferred revenue   581,323   3,690   585,013
Accumulated deficit   (15,702,740)   (7,116)   (15,709,856)

  December 31, 2017

  As Reported

New
Revenue

Standard Adjustment   As Adjusted

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses  $ 471,200  $ 4,259  $ 475,459
Deferred revenue   703,971   4,159   708,130
Accumulated deficit   (16,314,087)   (8,418)   (16,322,505)

 17

Advertising

The Company expenses the cost of advertising as incurred. Advertising expense for the three and six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017 amounted to approximately $10,425
and $13,926, and $7,255 and $19,255, respectively.

Earnings (Loss) Per Share

Basic earnings per share is computed by dividing net income by the weighted average number of shares of common stock outstanding during the period. The Company has
outstanding stock options which have not been included in the calculation of diluted net loss per share because to do so would be anti-dilutive. As such, the numerator and the